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12t August 2024
REF: D/245/24
LOCATION: 15 Viking Wharf, World’s End, Kinsale, Co. Cork, P17 RK64.

RE: DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 - 2010.

Dear Sir & Madam,

On the basis of the information submitted by you on 2 July 2024 the Planning Authority, having considered
the question whether or not 1) the provision of a window on the 1 floor on the front elevation, 2) change of
a window to a door and the provision of an open balcony to rear above ground level, and 3) the
replacement of existing Velux windows with longer profile roof lights at 15 Viking Wharf, World’s End,
Kinsale, Co. Cork is development and is or is not exempted development:-

Cork County Council, in considering this referral had regard particularly to:-

* Sections 2(1), 3(1), and 4(1) of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 (as amended),

» Schedule 2, Article 6, Part 1, Class 1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended) and

e The plans and particulars received by the Planning Authority on 2" July 2024.

AND WHEREAS Cork County Council has concluded that -

® The provision of a window on the 1% floor on the front elevation is deemed development and is
exempted development.

* The change of a window to a door and the provision of an open balcony to rear above ground level
is development and is not exempted development.

¢ The replacement of existing Velux windows with longer profile roof lights is development and is not
exempted development.

And now therefore the Planning Authority hereby decides that a SPLIT DECISION arises in the assessment
of the subject Section 5 request.
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Please note that under Section 5 Subsection 3(a) where a declaration is issued under this
section, any person issued with a declaration under subsection 2(a) may, on payment to the
Board of such fee as may be prescribed, refer a declaration for review by the Board within 4
weeks of the date of the issuing of the declaration.

Yours faithfully,

e, =
KEVIN O’ REGAN,

SENIOR EXECUTIVE
PLANNING DEPA

In order to process your query, it may be necessary for Cork County Council to collect Personal information from you.
Such information will be processed in line with our privacy statement which is available to view at

h!tps:ﬁwww.corkcoco.ie!grivacy-statement-cork—couutg«council



12 August 2024

S.5 DECLARATION
APPLICANT: BARRY FLYNN
LOCATION: 15 VIKING WHARF, KINSALE, COUNTY CORK

Your Ref: D 245 24

To Whom It May Concern

The refer (owner) is asking for a deferral on three questions:

1. Additional window at 1%t floor on front elevation

2. Change of Window to Door and open balcony to rear above ground level
3. Replacement of existing velux windows with longer profile lights.

| am aware of a current enforcement file pertaining to these and related matters. No
actions instigated at the time or writing. Follow-on actions will be forthcoming.

Site Inspection
| visited the site and examined the submitted referral 9 August 2024

The property concerned is on the end of terrace and is approximately midway along
the street (cul-de-sac).

Definitions etc.
Section 2(1) Definitions:
‘development’ has the meaning assigned to it by Section 3;

‘works’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition,
extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or
proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the application
or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces
of the interior or exterior of a structure.

Section 3(1) Development:

‘development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of
any structures or over land.

Section 4(1) Exempted Development:

Section 4(1)(h) providing for the carrying out of works for the maintenance,
improvement or alteration of any structure that only affect the interior of the structure



or which do not materially affect the external appearance so as to render it
inconsistent with the character of neighbouring structures.

Schedule 2, Article 6, Part 1, Class 1 (Development within the curtilage of a
house) of the Planning Regulations 2001.

ASSESSMENT
1. Additional window at 15 floor on front elevation (Photo 1)

The installation or construction of additional window in front elevation is development
as defined in Section 2 and 3 of the Planning Acts as it does not materially affect the
external appearance so-as-to render it inconsistent with the character of
neighbouring structures because it is matching both existing window openings either
side, and therefore complies with Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning Acts 2000 as
amended.

Conclusion: Is Development & is exempted development.



Photo 1

2. Change of window to door and open balcony to rear above ground level
(Photo 2)

The enlargement of window to door opening is part of gaining access to an above
ground terrace or balcony (9m2), both these elements cannot come within the scope
of Schedule 2, Article 6, Part 1, Class 1 because they are NOT extensions, and
furthermore materially affect the external appearance so-as-to render it inconsistent
with the character of neighbouring structures, and therefore conflicts with Section
4(1)(h) of the Planning Acts 2000 as amended.

Conclusion: Is Development & is NOT exempted development; does not come within
scope of Schedule 2, Article 6, Part 1, Class 1 of Planning Regulations 2001 (as
amended) and conflicts with Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning Acts 2000 as amended.



Photo 2

3. Replacement of existing velux roof lights with longer profile lights is
planning exempt (photo 3).

The replacement of the existing velux rooflights with larger openings does not
comply with Section 4(1)(h) of the Planning Acts 2000 as amended because the
profile of the replacement frames are capable of opening and extending or protruding
into existing roofscape to form balconies and rendering them inconsistent with the
character of neighbouring structures.



Photo 3



Stock image of equivalent openings.
Other Matters
Screening for AA

Requirement for Appropriate Assessment has been screened out for this proposed
development having regard to the scale and nature of the proposal and the lack of
any physical or hydrological connection between the development site and any
European Site.

Screening EIA

Having regard to the nature and scale of the proposed development, the existing use
and proposed development and the nature of the receiving environment, there is no
real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the proposed
development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, therefore, be
excluded at preliminary examination and a screening determination is not required.

Steve Baxter
Executive Planner
BA Hons Dip Town Planning



Applicant Details
Reference No: EF24054
Name: Barry & Ursula Flynn

Address: 15 Viking Wharf,
World’s End,
Kinsale,
County Cork
P17 RK64

Mobile No: 087 7716000

Email: barry@in2.ie
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Declaration
Ref. No. 3 /’Z*

sure that you are satisfied that any information/documentation that you submit is
viewed by the public. Please do not submit any information that You do not want

In the case of a Declaration of Exempti d:
*  Acopy of the details submitted to
Correspondence from Teagasc (de ral
purposes)

®  Details of existing and proposed levels
®  Details of fill material and duration of fill.

DATA PROTECTION

The planning process is an open and public one. In that context, all applications for Declarations of Exemption are
made available for public inspection.

ation
us to
Council



1 NAME OF APPLICANT: (ADDRESS TO BE SUPPLIED AT QUESTION A - CONTACT DETAILS)

BARRY & URSULA FLYNN

2. RESS OR STRUCTURE FOR WHICH DECLARATION OF
IS SO

15 VIKING WHARF
WORLD'S END
KINSALE

Co. CORK

P17 RK64

sought
under the Section 5 Declaration of Exemption

out some refurbishment works to our end terrace house on the outskirts of Kinsale, which was

works consist of general improvernents such as new bathrooms, re-wire etc and energy
works, we also to a structure to the rear elevation the house to an
additional flush window to the front elevation to match the windows. We are also replacing the existing Velux roof lights at roof level

Can you confirm if the introduction a further window at the front the property 1s planning exempt. The new window would have identical
dimensions to and would be 1 with the doors at either side.

Can you confirm if the change of window to a door at the rear of the property to provide access a 0.0m2 open balcony which would only
connect to the rear elevation at first floor level. The 1s also more than 2.0 meters away from the boundary and therefore does not

Can you confirm if the replacement of existing Velux roof lights with longer profile roof lights 1s planning exempt.
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are measured from the inside of the external

(a) Floor area of structure(s)
(b) Yes ﬂ:ﬂ No v
please as (m?)
us plan where icable:
©If a change of use
is proposed, please
Existing/previous use Proposed use
(d) Are you aware of any Yes No v

proceedings connected to this site?
If yes, please state relevant reference number(s)

5 LEGAL INTEREST OF APPLICANT IN THE LAND/STRUCTURE:

Please tick appropriate box to show applicant’s A. Owner v B. Other
interest in the land or structure:
Where legal interest is please state
Interest 1n the
If you are not the legal owner please state the
nhame of the owner/s (address to be supplied at
C in Contact Details

6. PROTECTED STRUCTURE DETAILS / ARCHITECTURAL CONSERVATION AREA:

Is this a Protected or within the curtilage of a
Structure: Yes No v

If yes has a under Section 57 Act 2000 been requested
or issued for the property by the Planning No

If yes, please state relevant reference No.

7. APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT:
Would the Proposed development reduire an it would be to
have a significant effect on the integx;ity of a European site ? Yes No v

3
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and to having your information processed for the following purposes:

Processing of your Declaration of Exemption application by the Planning Authority

v ] give permission for my personal information to be processed for the purpose stated above

BARRY FLYNN
licant Only)
Date 28-May-2024
of / in support of
data must be
Race
e FEthnic origin
Political opinions
L
[
. ship
Genetic data nzg . L 2nmog

h LoV

and to having your information processed for the following purposes:

Sensitive personal data being submitted in support of Declaration of Exemption Application

V' [ give permission for my sensitive personal data submitted to the Planning Authority to be processed
for the purpose stated above

BARRY FLYNN

Date 28-May-2024



ADVISORY NOTES:

9.
Barry Flynn
(Applicant or Agens
as appropriate)
- 28-May-2024
e i, ”
r
i
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28" May 2024
Issued by email ang by Post.

Cork County Councit
Enforcement Section
Planning & Developments
County Hay

Carrigrohane Road
CorkT12 R2NC

Attention: Mr. Noel Harvey, Enforcement Section il
Your Reference: EF24054
Dear sir,

Re: Alleged Unauthorised new window to the frontand a change of window at the back to a
door locateq at 15 Viking Wharf, World’s End, Kinsale, County Cork P17 RKeq

Thank yoy for your correspondence dated 29t April 2024 in relation to g Warning Letter Pursuant
to Section 152 of the Planning ang Development Act, 2000 (WL/24/1 35).

Velux roof lights at roof level.

We did raise 5 query to your online Plan ing portat on 12" March 2024 and received g
Subsequent response by emai on the 13" March 2024 from one of your colleagues in planning



FW: Your Council Portal - Balcony at the rear of Residential Dwelling, Kinsale

T . : reply | & Reply W, —> Forwad
Planninginfo < PIam-qngl.nfc-ug\i.mI-:CoCc.ue > @ € Reply | 2 BV A tonm %
o @Bany Fyr Wed 13/03/2024 1703
@L' i here W downisad priures {i beip protec et & w1 Cptlpae provetited aultmd ¢ gownicad of 36T & pletuigs inThis meEss =
o Suctions Declaration of Ecmplian [Digitally Edinablolpdl 1 MB v g Eempted Dovsiopment Astiedo 6 pdf 438 KB ¥
- Restictions on exemptions ook wea v 0@ FL B A guide to domg wotk atound the hapsepdf 639KB v
Good morning to Yo
Al development raguires planning permission unlessitis designated 20 exempted dev lop . All pted d | onts are listed in the planning and Development Regulations 2001. Most of the

exemptions contath certain canditions and Jimitations. If a development does not comply with the erms of conditions and limitations, it cannat be considered an exempred development. There are also
further restrictions on development fisted under Artiche 2 of the Regulations.

Section 5 Refermal
If a question atises as 1o whether or pot a dmalopmentis ar is not exempted development, 3 person may apply to the planning authority for @ declarationon the questian,'l’his'ls known as Section 5
Referral oran Exemption Declaration.
In order 10 apply far a section 5 referral it Is necessary for the applicant 10 submit the following:
+  An application farm
+ Feeof €80
« Location map
«  Drawingsof the proposed davelopment in question
»  Full details and description of the proposed developmant
The planning authaority shall issue the declaration within fous weels of the receipt of the request.
The planniing authority may require further information to be submitted to enable the suthority toissue the declaration. In this regard, a declaration shall issue withio three weeks of the receipt of this
further information.

New Window to the Front

We reviewed the accompanying documentation received in detail and from our understanding
of Planning Leaflet No.8, it suggested that planning permission for the window to the front of the
house was not required. Belowis an excerpt of the most relevant guidance question No. 15 from
PLS.

15. Can | carry out internal
alterafions, external repairs and
maintenance?

You can carry outany internal alterations as
long as you do not alter the domestic use of
the house.

External works for repair, maintenance
and improvement such as painting oF re-
plastering do not need planning permission,

aslong as they do not materially affect the /&
external appearance of the house ina way ﬁa"' ’\q:;-"'
that would make its appearance inconsistent’ ,‘:‘3"
with neighbouring puildings. For example! Ri'?i
plastering brick-finished house that '_|srpa{’t

of a terrace of brick-finished houses would

need planning permission. i Ry

Our property is the end terrace of a block of 4 No. dwellings. Below is a street view of our
property at No.15 Viking Wharf. Our intention is to introduce a further window at the front the
property in the vacant space between the 2 No. external doors to improve day light within living
space. The new window would have identical dimensions 10 and would be in keeping with the
existing doors at either side.



\',':\
VI

A

W of the Property at the o
Viking Whart. As yo
first floor level,

Vil

The addition of 5 win
build

dow to the front elevation of No. 15js consiste
ing at the OPposite end of th

question No, 15 from Planning Le

ntwith the neighbouring
eterrace and in accordance with the response to guidance
aflet 8.

Change of Window at the back to 5 Door

We reviewed the docum

entation received in detail and from our Understan
Leaflet No.8, it Suggested that planning permissi
regarding balcony Structures, th

N1 .U 2024
i QR Uy Lo

nty Hall
o

L L e R

o
e

- Saaere e ey

Z_:’:

s L e
b St p s i g
i tirniaieiungarnam

R A



5. Can | build an extension?

small scale extensionstoa house, including
constructing a conservatory, d0 not require
planning permission if the extension is to the
rear of the house and the works comply with
the following:

. the original floor area of the house is
not increased by more than 40 square
metres. 1tis important to note that where
the house has been previously extended,
the floor area of the extension you are
now proposing and the floor ared of any
previous extension constructed after 1st
October 1964, including any extension for
which you got planning permission, cannot
exceed 40 square metres;

. for terraced of semi-detached houses. the

onabove ground

floor areaof any axtensi
level must not axceed 12 square metres,
this includes any previous extensions
constructed after 1st Octaber 1964;

The change of window to a door at the rear of the property is to provide access @ 9.0m2 open
palcony which would only connect o the rear elevation at first floor tevel. The palcony is also
more than 2.0 meters away from the poundary and therefore does not exceed the height of the
existing parapet. The rear of the house is also not overtooked.

We would deem the balcony structure in accordance with the response to guidance question
No. 5 from Planning Leaflet 8. Below is detail of the proposed balcony arrangement for your

information and approval.
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4 No. Copies of Application Form:
1 No. Copy of Contact Details:

4 No. Copies 6” 0.S. Maps:

4 No. Copies 25” O.S. Maps:

4 No. Copies of Site Layout Plan:

4 No. Copies Scaled Drawi

ngs of Development:
€80 Application Fee:

directly on 087 7713000 sho

mation provided.
Many thanks in advance,

Yours faithfully,

Barry Flynn
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IN2 DUBLIN
IN2 Engineering Design Partnership

Unit E&F, Mounlpleasani Business Centre,

Mauntpleasant Avenue Upper, D06 PSN8

t +353 (0)1 496 0900
e: info@In2 ie
wwww n2 le
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15 Viking Wharf, World's End,
Kinsale, Co. Cork,

P17 RK64
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Barry & Ursula Flynn
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GENERAL NOTES

01. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE. NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN FROM
THESE DRAWINGS FOR SHOP MANUFAGTURE.

PLATFORM DIMENSION 3000mm

1100mm
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SCALE 1:25
FLAN BALCONY AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL OF DWELLING FRONT ELEVATION OF BALCONY AT REAR OF DWELLING

PROJECT

IN2 Engineering Design Partnership 15 Vlklng Wharf, World's End,

Unit E&F, Mountpleasant Business Cenlre. +

Mountpleasant Avenus Upper, D06 PSNG Klnsale, Co. COI‘k,
P17 RK64
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